13. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
Interest rate risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivities are based on 100 basis point change in interest rates at the reporting date.

Judgements of reasonably possible movements
Effect on profit before tax Impact on other equity

2022
$000

2021
$000

2022
$000

2021
$000

Increase 1.0% (2021: 1.0%) 216 - - -
Decrease 1.0% (2021: 1.0%) (216) - - -

Commodity price risk

The Group’s exposure to commodity metal prices is very high as the majority of total revenue comes from the sale of
nickel, copper and cobalt. Nickel, copper and cobalt is sold on the basis of USD prices quoted on the London Metal
Exchange.

The Group’s profit and loss account and balance sheet can be affected significantly by movements in metal prices on the
London Metal Exchange. The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of its metal price exposure by using derivative
instruments, principally forward sales contracts and put and call options. The limits of hedging are set by the Board, and
are actively monitored.

The following table summaries the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to commodity price
risk.

 Commodity price risk
  -30% +30%

At 30 June 2022

Gross
exposure

$’000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$’000

Impact
on other

equity
$’000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$’000

Impact
on other

equity
$’000

Judgements of reasonably possible
movements:
QP mark to market 47,096 (10,124) - 9,890 -
Derivatives 4,992 (5,090) - 6,618 -
Total decrease 52,088 (15,214) - 16,508 -

 Commodity price risk
  -30% +30%

At 30 June 2021

Gross
exposure

$’000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$’000

Impact
on other

equity
$’000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$’000

Impact
on other

equity
$’000

Judgements of reasonably possible
movements:
Accounts receivable - - - - -
Derivatives - - - - -
Total increase / (decrease) - - - - -

The +/- 30% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of
actual historical prices for the preceding 5-year period and management's expectation of future movements.

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other

[…]

13. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
Interest rate risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivities are based on 100 basis point change in interest rates at the reporting date.

Judgements of reasonably possible movements
Effect on profit before tax Impact on other equity

2022
$000

2021
$000

2022
$000

2021
$000

Increase 1.0% (2021: 1.0%) 216 - - -
Decrease 1.0% (2021: 1.0%) (216) - - -

Commodity price risk

The Group’s exposure to commodity metal prices is very high as the majority of total revenue comes from the sale of
nickel, copper and cobalt. Nickel, copper and cobalt is sold on the basis of USD prices quoted on the London Metal
Exchange.

The Group’s profit and loss account and balance sheet can be affected significantly by movements in metal prices on the
London Metal Exchange. The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of its metal price exposure by using derivative
instruments, principally forward sales contracts and put and call options. The limits of hedging are set by the Board, and
are actively monitored.

The following table summaries the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to commodity price
risk.

 Commodity price risk
  -30% +30%

At 30 June 2022

Gross
exposure

$’000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$’000

Impact
on other

equity
$’000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$’000

Impact
on other

equity
$’000

Judgements of reasonably possible
movements:
QP mark to market 47,096 (10,124) - 9,890 -
Derivatives 4,992 (5,090) - 6,618 -
Total decrease 52,088 (15,214) - 16,508 -

 Commodity price risk
  -30% +30%

At 30 June 2021

Gross
exposure

$’000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$’000

Impact
on other

equity
$’000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$’000

Impact
on other

equity
$’000

Judgements of reasonably possible
movements:
Accounts receivable - - - - -
Derivatives - - - - -
Total increase / (decrease) - - - - -

The +/- 30% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of
actual historical prices for the preceding 5-year period and management's expectation of future movements.

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other